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BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF RESOURCES RECYCLING AND RECOVERY

IN THE MATTER OF: Cleanup and Abatement
Mancini-Mills, inc., PROPERTY OWNER ) Order: No. 2012-011022-CAO

AND

Bay Area Tire Recycling, Inc., Public Resources Code section 42845
OPERATOR

TPID NO: 1703928

ASSESSOR PARCEL NO: 439-4-24

TO: Mancini-Mills, Inc., Property Owner and Bay Area Tire Recycling, Inc., Operator:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT:

You are the Operator of a Waste Tire Facility (WTF) known as Bay Area Tire Recycling,
Inc. or Owner of property located at 2033 American Avenue, Hayward, CA 94545, Assessor
Parcel Number 439-4-24, (this site), upon which Bay Area Tire Recycling, Inc. is located, as
those terms are defined in Public Resources Code (PRC) sections 42804, 42805 and 42808
(Property Profile for this site is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as
Appendix A-1);

The California Integrated Waste Management Board (CIWMB) which is now the
Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery (CalRecycle) has authority to act as the
enforcement agency for Waste Tire Facilities (WTF), pursuant to PRC section 42800 et seq.,
and is the enforcement agency for this waste tire site. CalRecycle succeeded to CIWMB’s
authority on January 1, 2010, pursuant to PRC section 40401:

This site meets the definition of a minor WTF as that term is defined by PRC section

42808(c);

You are currently in violation of California Waste Tire Laws as prescribed by PRC
section 42800 et seq.;
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The Alameda County Grantee inspected this site on June 13, 2012, and determined that
500 or more waste tires were being stored on site;

The Alameda County Grantee issued a Notice of Violation to you as the Property
Owner/Operator on June 13, 2012, as documented in Inspection Report 11-1225633, which is
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as Appendix A-2, requiring the tires to
be removed by July 13, 2012;

The Alameda County Grantee inspected this site on July 19, 2012, and determined that
the site was In Compliance with less than 500 waste tires on site; i

The Alameda County Grantee and CalRecycle inspected this site on October 2, 2012,
and determined that 500 or more waste tires were being stored on site;

The Alameda County Grantee and CalRecycle issued a Notice of Violation to you as the]
Property Owner/Operator on October 2, 2012, as documented in Inspection Report 11-
1129309, which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference as Appendix A-2, requiring
the tires to be removed by October 31, 2012,

The Alameda County Grantee inspected this site oh October 26, 2012, and determined
that 500 or more waste tires were being stored on site; in fact, more waste tires were being
stored onsite than during the previous inspection;

The Alameda County Grantee issued a Notice of Violation to you as the Property
Owner/Operator on October 26, 2012, as documented in Inspection Report 11-1187835, which
is attached hereto and incorporated by reference as Appendix A-2, requiring the tires to be
removed by October 31, 2012;

The Alameda County Grantee inspected this site on November 14, 2012, and
determined that the site was In Compliance with less than 500 waste tires on site; and

The Alameda County Grantee and CalRecycle inspected this site on November 29,
2012, and determined that 500 or more waste tires were being stored on site;

The Alameda County Grantee referred to site to CalRecycle for enforcement on
November 29, 2012, as documented in Inspection Report [1-1187849, which is attached

hereto and incorporated by reference as Appendix A-2;

California Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery v. Bay Area Tire Recycling, Inc., CLEANUP AND ABATEMENT ORDER
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To date, you have not acquired a WTF permit for this site;

You are in violation of PRC section 42834 for accepting and storing 500 or more waste
tires on this site without obtaining a “Minor Waste Tire Facility Permit”;

You are in violation of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations (CCR), section
18420(a), which requires every Operator of a major or minor WTF that stores, stockpiles,
accumulates or discards waste tires to acquire a Permit;

Since this site meets the definition of a “Waste Tire Facility” as set out in PRC section
42808, this site is also subject to the same safety and security measures to which a legally
permitted facility is subject. These requirements are set forth in Title 14 of the CCR, Division
7, Chapter 3, Article 5.5, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as “Appendix
B";

CalRecycle has the authority to order WTF Operators who are in violation of the
aforementioned law to clean up waste tire piles, abate the effects thereof, or otherwise remedy
a case of threatened pollution or nuisance, pursuant to PRC section 42845(a);

Where there is no identified “Operator”, the Operator shall mean the Owner, pursuant to
Title 14 of the CCR, section 17225.755;

CalRecycle has the authority to seek administrative penalties of not less than five
hundred dollars ($500) and up to ten thousand dollars ($10,000) for each violation of a
separate provision or, for continuing violations, for each day that the violation continues,
against any person who violates any provision of this Chapter, or any permit, rule, regulation,
standard or requirement issued or adopted pursuant to this Chapter as provided in PRC
sections 42850 and 42850.1.

THEREFORE, PURSUANT TO PRC SECTION 42845, YOU ARE ORDERED TO:
Reduce and maintain the number of waste tires onsite to 499 or less, in accordance with the
following:

;7 Remove all waste tires in excess of 499 from the premises within 15 days from

the date of service of this Cleanup and Abatement Order (CAQO), in accordance

with the following waste tire removal schedule:

California Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery v. Bay Area Tire Recycling, Inc., CLEANUP AND ABATEMENT ORDER
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a. Waste Tire Removal Schedule
i. Waste tires shall be removed from the premises. CalRecycle must
approve the destinations of the tires to ensure that a registered waste
tire hauler legally transports them to an approved facility.
ii. All waste tires (whole and/or passenger tire equivalents, pursuant to
Title 14 of the CCR, section 17225.770) shall be removed by a
registered waste tire hauler, as prescribed by PRC section 42950 et
seq., within 15 days from the date of service of this CAO. A completed
Comprehensive Trip Log (CTL), CalRecycle 203, manifest form must
accompany each load and a copy of each completed CTL form must
be submitted to CalRecycle within 30 days from the date of service of
this CAO. Failure to comply with this provision may result in penalties,
pursuant to PRC sections 42961.5 and 42962.
2 At no time may you accept additional waste tires at this site unless there are less
than 499 onsite and the acceptance of additional waste tires will -not result in

more than 499 waste tires being onsite.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE THAT PURSUANT TO PRC SECTIONS 42845,
42850 and 42850.1:

If you do not complete or comply with the above actions by the specified dates,
CalRecycle may petition the superior court for injunctive relief to enforce this CAO and for civil
penalties in the amount of not less than $500 and up to $10,000 for each violation of a
separate provision or, for continuing violations, for each day the violation continues, pursuant
to PRC sections 42845, 42850 and 42850.1. Civil penalties may be imposed in a civil action or]
may be imposed administratively, pursuant tﬁ PRC section 42850 et seq.;

If a decision is made in favor of CalRecycle in an administrative or civil hearing in

accordance with PRC section 42850 et seq., CalRecycle or its contractors may subsequently

Callfornia Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery v. Bay Area Tire Recycling, Inc., CLEANUP AND ABATEMENT ORDER
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enter your property for the purposes of abatement or remediation without your consent,
pursuant to PRC section 42846.5;

You have ten (10) days from the date of service of this order to file a petition with
CalRecycle raising any substantial issues that are appropriate for review. CalRecycle will
review the petition and respond within thirty (30) days from the date of receipt by CalRecycle.
Regardless of whether you file a petition, you must complete the above actions ordered
pursuant to PRC section 42845;

If you fail to remove all of the waste tires by the required date, CalRecycle is authorized
to expend available funds to perform any necessary cleanup, abatement or remedial work, as
set forth in PRC section 42845 et seq.;

If CalRecycle expends funds to perform any cleanup, abatement or remedial work,
CalRecycle may seek cost reimbursement from you and any other responsible party acting as
the Operator or Property Owner, pursuant to PRC section 42847,

- Moreover, funds so expended by CalRecycle constitute a lien upon the real property
owned by any responsible party that is subject to the remedial action, pursuant to PRC section
42847.5.

Notﬁing in this CAO shall constitute or be construed as a satisfaction or release from
liability for any conditions or claims arising as a result of yours or any other responsible party's
past, current or future operations acting as the Operator or Property Owner. Notwithstanding
compliance with the terms of this CAO, you may be required to take further actions as are
necessary to protect public health or welfare or the environment.

CalRecycle shall not be liable for injuries or damages to persons or property resulting
from acts or omissions by you or any other responsible party acting as the Operator or
Property Owner, or related parties in carrying out activities pursuant to this CAQ; nor shall
CalRecycle be held as a party to any contract entered into by you or any other responsible

party acting as Operator or Property Owner or their agent(s) in carrying cut activities pursuant
to this CAO.

Califomnia Department of Resources Recydling and Recovery v. Bay Area Tire Recycling, Inc., CLEANUP AND ABATEMENT ORDER
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This CAO does not relieve you or any other responsible party acting as the Operator or
Property Owner from complying with all other local, state and federal requirements.
This CAO may only be amended in writing by an authorized CalRecycle representative.

If you have any questions about this CAO, you may contact Mary LeClaire of my staff at
(916) 341-6433.

Dated this "I’(f day of ix)é'cu. ey {,‘U\.f J 2 | s

-~ 7 7

/,--‘T — o,
F il P
P

L
P

Mark de Bie
Deputy Director
Waste Permitting, Compliance & Mitigation Division

Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery

California Department of Resources Recycling and Recavery v. Bay Area Tire Recycling, Inc., CLEANUP AND ABATEMENT ORDER
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ATTACHMENTS
FOR
Bay Area Tire Recycling, Inc.
CLEAN-UP AND ABATEMENT ORDER
ORDER: NO. 2012-011022-CAO

APPENDIX Al - PROPERTY PROFILE

APPENDIX A2 — INSPECTION REPORTS AND PHOTOS
e (CalRecycle Inspection Report 6/13/12
e CalRecycle Inspection Report 10/2/12
e CalRecycle Inspection Report 10/26/12
e CalRecycle Inspection Report 11/29/12

APPENDIX B — APPLICABLE CALIFORNIA STATUTE AND REGULATIONS

APPENDIX C - MISCELLANEOUS DOCUMENTS
Secretary of State Business Entity Records

List of Respondents

Witness List

Assessor’s Map
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History Value
Parcel Number:439-4-24

Transfer
Inactive:N

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

Assessor's Office
Property Value System

Map Glossary
Lien Date:01/01/2012

Property Address: 2039 AMERICAN AVE, HAYWARD, CA 94545-1801

Mailing Name

[MANCINI MILLS INC

|MANCINIMILLS INC

THYSEN BETTY O

PARKER PACIFIC
INVESTMENTS

ORCHARD PROPERTIES

BOISE CASCADE BUILDING
Cco

Historical

Mailing Address Date

465 CALIFORNIA ST # 1227, 12/31/1996 1996-
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94104 3316896
-1843

45 BELDEN PL , SAN
FRANCISCO, CA 84104-2808

25 CORNELIADR,
HILLSBOROUGH, CA 94010-
7029

2039 AMERICAN AVE ,
HAYWARD, CA 94545-1801

05/17/1995 1995-
108268

09/30/1977 1977-
195462

09/30/1977 1977~
195461

2039 AMERICAN AVE ,
HAYWARD, CA 94545-1801

2039 AMERICAN AVE ,
HAYWARD, CA 94545-1801

05/30/1973 1973-
73501

11/14/1969 1969-
129408

Document Document
Number

Page 1 of 1

Help

New Query

Owner:MANCINI MILLS INC

Value Parcel Use
From Count
Trans

Tax

$1425000 1 4100

1 100
11 4100
1 4100

All information on this site is to be assumed accurate for property assessment purposes only, and is based upon the
Assessor's knowledge of each property. Caution is advised for use other than its intended purpose.

The Alameda County Intranet site is best viewed in Internet Explorer Version 5.5 or later.
Click here for more information regarding supported browsers.

Copyright © 2001 Alameda County

http://improve.acgov.org/Default.aspx

12/3/2012
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(O 14 CCR § 18420 {a) (6) - Auto dismantier storing no more than 1,500 waste tires for less than 90 days
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Part D Inspaction of Waste Tire Facility
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Permit Requirements
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O | 14CCR § 17352 - Site Security
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@| O | PRC § 42834 - Minor Waste Tire Facility Permit O[O | 14CCRS 17353(a) - Vector Control
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@ | O | 14 CCR § 18420(a) - Applicable for Permit - O (a) Storage Units
@| O | 14 CCR§ 18423 - Filing Application for Permit *O (b)-Fire Lanes
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

Photo Log ad ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Facility #: PRO / TPID #: 1703928-01 o= ;\:31 Hdart:é;%iggrfgf;. Suite 250
) . - — ameaa =Gar

Name: Bay Area Tire Recycling 17 (510) 567-5700

FAX (310) 337-9335

Address: 2033 American Ave, Hayward

Photo# 1

[ Photo Taken by: _ Paresh Khatri _ ilinsp.Rtp#. 11-1225633 | Date: 6/13/2012 |
{Description: _ Frontof BayAreaTireRecycling !

Photo # 2

| Photo Taken by: _ Paresh Khatri “[insp.Rtp# 111225633 - Date: 6/13/2012 |
1 Description: Barrai stac_keg waste tires inside warehouse
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

FAX {610) 337-9335

Photo Log
Facility #: PRO / TPID #: 1703928-01

Name: Bay Area Tire Recycling
Address: 2033 American Ave, Hayward

; ) ‘ r

o4
—

o#3

Phot

{ Photo Takenby:  PareshKhatri | lnsp.Rtp# (11225633 | Date: 6/13/2012
'L_D__ef_:_r_i_pt_ipn:_ Barrel stacked tractor and automobile waste tires inside warehou&g__

Photo #4

[PhotoTokenby Pareshkhatn __ [ insp.Rtp# 11225633 | Dater 6/13/2012
! Description.  Bated waste tire stacks inside the warehouse e e
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Aiameda, CA 94502-8577

(510) 567-6760

FAX (510) 337-9235

Photo Log

Facility #: PRO / TPID #: 1703928-01
Name: Bay Area Tire Recycling
Address; 2033 American Ave, Hayward

[ Photo Taken by: _ Paresh Khatri  TinspRtp# 111225633 | Date: e/13/2012 |
LQescﬁation; Stacks of baled tires toward the front of the warehouse near loading dock e

.-

06/13/2012 15:25

Photo # 6

chotoTakenby _Pareshbatr____ " ispRipk 111225633 | oatel 6/1y/30i7
Description:  Tire baling machine located in the center of the warehouse

et B
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Photo Log

Facility #: PRO / TPID #: 1703928-01
Name: Bay Area Tire Recycling
Address: 2033 American Ave, Hayward

e SR A i F s A e S W

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502 6577

(510) RR7-E700

FAX (510) 337-8335

| Photo Taken by: __Paresh Khatri i Insp. Rtp #: 'tf~1225633_ | Date: _5113?2_01-._2 . B

i Description:  Trailer parked in loading dock at Bay Area Tire Recyling

NO PHOTO
Photo #8
| PhotoTakenoy: Pareshkhati [ insp.Rtp#: 111205633 | Date: 6/13/2012 |

:_Description:
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B 1@ Waste Tire Survey & Inspection Report  Inspection Report Number il

i State of Cal:fonm

i - Survey Form -Page1 11 - 1129308

Califormia Integ d Waste Manag t Board

F’art A - Survey BLUE OR BLACK INK PEN
Business Profile inspection Details
TRID - Inspection Type (Fill one)
ste Suffix; V7 0 39 2 € O\ @ Routne (O Re-inspection (O Referral (O Observation
Local if Referral, choose referral type (Fill one)
Identifier: PROS |2 OQcHp OQcwme O Complaint () Educational Visit () Other

Business or Facility Name

By AREA TIRE & UNG
Physical Address a ) R ) WL ATRY
20273 AMEAan] AVE

Inspected By Inspector

Inspection Date | / o 2 / l 2

HAY WD = .
Time In Time Qut
Business Rep Title o . @ Aam @ AM
G 80 ot VO ‘© O OeM
unl Libng wesipeNt _
' Operational Status Tire Type Business Role Storage Type
i ? Fill | Fill all that Fill 2l that app! Fill ali that appt
i > 1 @ Active @ Passenger @ Generator (O Outdoor
| O O closed @ Autered
. GPS Latimie . (O Hauler © Indoor
o O inaclive @ Truck
| Longitude - . O Planned @ o1R (O End-Use O container
' Business Type (Fill all that apply) sl ]
(O New Tire Dealer (O Aulo Repair () Trucking Fleet O Government (O Retreader (O Dismantier (O Tire Derived Fuel
(O Used Tire Dealer (O AutoBody (O Car Dealer O Collection (O Crumb Rubber
(O service Station () Hauler (O Agriculture (O Shredder @ Other B2

PartB - Inspechon of Waste Tire Dealer, Generator Hau[er and End Use Facility ENFORCEMENT STATUS

'HAULING AND MAMFEST REQUIREMENT
(Y ITA bl QUIREMENTS - . @ Notice Of Violation (O Extension

O O PRC § 42951 - Waste Tire Hauler Registration and Transport of Tires
O (O PRC §42953 - Contracts with Registered Waste Tire Haulers, Compliance Deadline
(O (O PRC§ 42956 - Registration/Decal in Vehicle
io O 14 CCR § 18459 - Responsible Entities Complying with Manifesting Requirements ! Date ,‘ o / -?) \ / \ -
O O 14 CCR § 18459.1 - Tire Program ID Number from CIWMB
O O 14 CCRS 18459.2.1 - Submittal of Comprehensive Trip Logs within 90 days (Sequret ke Qv BT
o O 14 CCR § 18459.3 - Retention of Comprehensive Trip Logs for 3 ysars
lC) O 14 CCR § 18460.2 - Manifest System Requirements for Registered Waste Tire Haulers O Referred / CIWMB Enforcement I
O O 14 CCR § 18481 - Manifest System Requirements for Wasle Tire End-Use Facilities I
?O (O 14 CCR § 18462 - Manifest System Requirements for Tire Dealers or Waste Tire Generators O In Compliance - No Violations
(O Other: § i

oo | .
| Sonmmam (,mom:na) & T’Qx’??z}«u INSPECNOV NVH v ey Cam, -—otc.LE)
CTRWIE'S TRE DRCBAL DR TFF WIS —Rhs MORNINE. APRSUMETBS | W\
VTS WERE (OWNTED & ME TRy INCLUDNG 1% USEP MRS, Lo TRucr

!

 ATRAGDR N AND  PAESENLER-

L3 = e §(O’f§3 el

L

Inspection Form Included: @ \ /0
Comments Included: @

(OO TN-24%

Phone Number

Business Rep’s-Signature ho Numher
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B .. Waste Tire Survey & Inspection Report  syrvevreaureo [l

. Slate of Catifornia

Cnlu‘nrm:lng‘gwr::gl1¥a'\!i‘s’r::&‘?:{lugﬂmenl Board InspeCtlon Form ” Page 2

Part C - Facility Information BLUE OR BLACK INK PEN
‘Business Profile Inspection Details
Inspection
TPID -
sitesufixx: |\ -7 o 3 § 2 ¥ " o \ sﬁﬁf&- L] -1y = 0] =20 q
SWIS ' Inspection Number on the associated Survey form (Page 1)
Number: = il Photos Taken @ Yes (O No

| Property Owner

Exempt Business Type ({Fill if applicable) Permitted Regulatory Status (Fill one)
(O PRC §42823.5 - Cement Manufacturing Plant with written verification that the facility quaiifies for exemption

O Permitted O Exempt
. Excluded Business Types (Fill if applicable)

(O PRC § 42808 - Permitted Solid Waste Facility (Landfill, Transfer Station) O Excluded @ Unpermitted
O 14 CCR § 18420 (2) {2) - Agnicultural < 5.000 tires incapable of holding water & used for bumpers or ballast Facility Type (Fill one)
O 14 CCR § 18420 (a) (4) - Tire retreading facility with no more than 3.000 waste tires on premises O Major WTF (2 5,000 Tires)

O 14 CCR § 18420 {a) (6) - Aulo dismantier storing no mare than 1,500 waste tires for less than 90 days

L AT g o Ire
(O 14 CCR § 18420 (a) (7) & (e) -Tire dealer storing no more than 1,500 waste tires for 90 days ® winor WTF (500 - 4,998 Tires)

Part D - Inspection of Waste Tire Facility

V A WASTE TIRE STORAGE STANDARDS v RN |
Permit Requirements (O O 14CCR§ 17352 - Site Security '
PRC § 42824 - Major Waste Tire Facility Permit QO (a) Signs O (b} Sile Allendant O (c) Access
PRC § 42834 - Minor Waste Tire Facility Permit O O 14CCR§17353(a) - Vector Control

O (1) Impermeable Barrier (O (2) Approved Veclor Pian

PRC § 42850(a) - Complies with Terms of Permit . O O 14 CCR § 17354 - Storage of Waste Tires Outdoors
14 CCR § 18420(a) - Applicable for Permit ' O (a) Storage Units

14 CCR § 18423 - Filing Application for Permit O (b) Fire Lanes

14 CCR § 18432 - Operations Plan O (c) Fire District Requirements

QO (d) Drainage
QO (e} Slope/Grade
O (f) Siting (New Facilities)

14 CCR § 18433 - Emergency Response Plan

Recordkeeping Requirement

OO0 000 e0O®O
OO0 0000000

14 CCR § 18447 - Records Available O (g} Rim Removal
14 CCR § 17351 - Fire Prevention Measures . O (b) Protection from Pyrolytic Ol Runolf
O (aj Communication Equipment O (c) Water Supply O O 14 CCR§ 17356 - Indoor Storage
O (b} Fire Equipment O (d) Other Requircments Facility Compliance with NFPA 231D-1989
L Comments .

Phouary  OPerbroes ’c\*«re #o??um) FOR2 h Muvop whste TWE
PERAGT PROM U RECNELT . APRON WG wWTs WEBKE QST p
T UL . \F Nou  (ONTINUE 7O MOWUTE (MmO 'S
WPSTE TIRE  STPRPGE  LoWg,  INCLUD (Mg PAING T2 UM ITR
N WASTE WRE OUNT of A4 o ™5 (\Soo R B e o@mls)
SO Dun THE oy OF X Prih apbeden A DB

INSTRUCTIONS ON BACK  Correct: . Incorrect: )( 4 \/ € Xlamp e

P LIE: l12]3!
- White Copy: CIWME Yellow Copy: Operator Pink Copy. LEA E .




survey REQUIRED [l
California | FIWMBI&L:&“; st t Board Comments Form

g9 -

BLUE OR BLACK INK PEN
Business Profile ! inspection Details

TPID - inspection .
sesie 17 D g g to .y et Lo )29 3049

Inspection Number on the associated Survey form (Page 1)
Comments
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

Photo Log

Facility #: PRO515263 / TPID #: 1703928-01
Name: Bay Area Tire Recycling

Address: 2033 American Ave, Hayward

Photo # 1

Photo Taken by:  Paresh Khatri | Insp. Rtp #:  11-1129309 i Date: 10/02/2012
Description: Front of Bay Area Tire Recycling; Trinie Tire Disposal dropping off Waste Tires

Photo # 2
| Date: 10/02/2012

Photo Taken by:  Paresh Khatri | Insp. Rtp #:  11-1129309
Description: Barrel stacked used tires inside warehouse




ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

{510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

Photo Log

Facility #: PRO515263 / TPID #: 1703928-01
Name: Bay Area Tire Recycling

Address: 2033 American Ave, Hayward

Photo # 3

Photo Taken by:  Paresh Khatri | Insp. Rtp #:  11-1129309 | Date:  10/02/2012
Description: Baled waste tires inside warehouse

Photo Taken by:  Paresh Khatri | Insp. Rtp#:  11-1129309 | Date:  10/02/2012
Description: Six Baled waste tire stacks inside the warehouse




. 0 Waste Tlre Suey & |nspect|0n ReporL_)Inspectlon Report Number .

CalRecyele Zonosenw  Survey Form - Page1 11 - 1187835; .
Part A - Survey BLUE OR BLACK IN
Business Profile Inspection Details
TPID - Inspection Type (Fill one)

siesuix: \ "7 O 3G 28 - O\ O Routine (D Re-inspection @ Referral O Observation

=A- T N
mmwmm TREs REOUNG

Local ¥ Referral, choose referral type (Fill one)
Identifier: p\ZOS"mB OcHP @ CaRecyde O Complaint (O Educational Visit O Other
Business or Facility Name Inspected By inspector

2 U W o BRI <5 ) B

2035 PUeRiaN AT

Inspection Date \ o / '2_ L f l 7
v J GA— 646 Time In Time Out
Business Rep Title @ Aam O AM
\ \ 5 O OPM | 2 -2 S @ PM
oLang u : i Operational Status | Tire Type Business Role Storage Type o
(Fill one only) (Fill all that apply)| (Fill all that apply) | (Fill all that appt:
Firw GountWhom ETE) ’ 2 s EX=R @ Active @ Passenger | @ Generator | O Outdoor
5 -
GPS  Latiude . O st ® ptered | 5 paier | @ indoor
& QO tnactive @ Truck
Longitude = ] O Planned ® o O End-Use | O Container
Business Type (Fill all that apply)
O NewTire Dealer (O Auto Repair O Trucking Fleet QO Government (O Retreader (O Dismantler QO Tire Derived Fusl
QO Used Tire Dealer (O AutoBody (O Car Dealer O Coliection O Crumb Rubber
O service Station O Hauler O Agricutture O shredder @ Other BEXDTEL

Part B - Inspection of Waste Tire Dealer, Generator, Hauler and End-Use Facility | ENFORCEMENT STATUS

HAULING AND MANIFEST REQUIREMENTS
PRC § 42951 - Waste Tire Hauler Registration and Transport of Tires

@ Notice Of Violation (O Extension

14 CCR § 18461 - Manifest System Requirements for Waste Tire End-Use Facilities

PRC § 42953 - Contracts with Registered Waste Tire Haulers. Compliance Deadline

PRC § 42956 - Registration/Decal in Vehicle

14 CCR § 18459 - Responsible Entities Complying with Manifesting Requirements pate| | [D / 3 ) / y [
14 CCR § 18459.1 - Tire Program 1D Number from CalRecycle -

14 CCR § 18459.2.1 - Submittal of Comprehensive Trip Logs within 80 days (Required for NOV or EXT)

14 CCR § 18459.3 - Retention of Comprehensive Trip Logs for 3 years

14 CCR § 18460.2 - Manifest System Requirements for Registered Waste Tire Haulers (O Referred / CalRecycle Enforcement

14 CCR § 18462 - Manifest System Requirements for Tire Dealers or Waste Tire Generators
Other: §

|ooooooooooo.=
0000 0000000|>

QO In Compliance - No Violations

[ Comments Net DEZFo2MED  pN  UNANNOUWNLED  INSJECo

OF %b\‘l‘k’j

© Ve®y (oMPUATLE  Dug o PREVMSLY  \SSUBD NN o

\O 2202

cBserjey 24 BPLES OF Wis pD  APRRuMSRY 280 Wi

IN A o8

WE . F-‘fm cmmme-m leLM"'? mmmm& NT'SHZ&E |thm~ﬁ \uu:a'ro HMM

P | =0

e e @] A Se- - 245 Nompdad

(sw)ymm-241Y
usiness Rep's8fgnatdre Phone Number Ingpector’s Signature Phone Number
INSTRUCTIONS ON BACK |Correct: @ Incorrect: )@ & |[E[X[aM[P]L]E] [1]2]3] et
White Copy: CalRecycle Yellow Copy: Operator Pink Copy: LEA E -

EM-M105547-2:65432
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State of Callfornia

CIWMB 182 (Now 04/04)
California Integrated Waste Management Board

Waste Tire St_vey & Inspection Rep_it
Inspection Form - Page 2

: 1
SURVEY REQUIRED | -

Part C - Facility Information BLUE OR BLACK INK PEN
Buslness Profile 'Inspection Details

TPID - Inspection

stesufi: 1 77 0 39 2 § - O | il l =1\ 8 78 35
SWIS ’ Inspection Number on the associated Survey form (Page 1)
Number: » = Photos Taken @ Yes (O No

Property Owner

Exempt Business Type (Fiil if applicable)

Permitted Regulatory Status (Fill one)

(O PRC §42823.5 - Gement Manufacturing Plant with written verification that the facility qualifies for exemption

Excluded Business Types (Fill if applicable)

(O PRC § 42808 - Permitted Solid Waste Facility (Landill, Transfer Station)

:-O 14 CCR § 18420 (a) (2) - Agricultural < 5,000 tires incapable of holding water & used for bumpers or ballast
:O 14 CCR § 18420 (a) (4) - Tire retreading facility with no more than 3,000 waste tires on premises

‘O 14 CCR § 18420 (a) (6) - Auto dismantler storing no more than 1,500 waste tires for less than 90 days

|O 14 CCR § 18420 (a) (7) & (e) -Tire dealer storing no more than 1,500 waste tires for 80 days

QO Permitted O Exempt
QO Excluded . Unpermitted
Facility Type (Fill one) o

O Major WTF (= 5,000 Tires)

@ Minor WTF (500 - 4,999 Tires)

Part D - Inspection of Waste Tire Facility

v | A | WASTE TIRE STORAGE STANDARDS [v]ATl ; }
I— P_arr_\:ut Requirements o {219 i 14 CCR § 17352 - Site Security o
O} O | PRC § 42824 - Major Waste Tire Facilty Permit ' 1 Ofa)signs O (b)Site Attendant O (c) Access __
®! O | PRC § 42834 - Minor Waste Tire Faciity Permit O_O___14CCR§ 17353(a) - Vector Control
' PRC § 42850(3) - Comm | i QM Irnpen'neabie ‘Barrier O (2) Approved Veclorf_'_l:a_r_lﬁ__
10 O §42680(8] - amplics whtv:T bemis: of Parmit O: O 14CCR§ 17354 - Storage of Waste Tires Outdoors
O O 14 CCR § 18420(a) - Applicable for Permit | i O (a) Storage Units
O | 14 CCR § 18423 - Filing Application for Permit i ' O (b) Fire Lanes
! O (c) Fire District Requirements
QO: O | 14 CCR § 18432 - Operations Plan
O| O | 14 CCR § 18433 - Emergency Response Pl C4g) braira e
I e an I O (e) Slope/Grade
..., Recordkeeping Requirement = : O () Siting (New Facilities)
O O | 14 CCR § 18447 - Records Available i O (g) Rim Removal
(. O . 14CCR§ 17351 - Fira Prevention Measures ] i ; O (h) Protection from Pyrolytic Oil Runoff
O (a) Communication Equipment O (c) Water Supply Qi 14CCR§ 17356 - Indoor Storage e _
Q (b) Fire Equipment O (d) Other Requirements Facility Compliance with NFPA 231D-1989 :
Comments

APRONMTELY  2,35)

WASTE TIRES WERE STDED AND (OUWNWTSD AT THE

PAULITY. DURWNG HE INSPECNON . p  GEnERATIR MY SIDRE ND MORE
TN 449 WASTE TREs AT TE FROLUMN .
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INSTRUCTIONS ON BACK | Correct: @ "Incorrect: )} 2
White Copy: CIWMB
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Pink Copy: LEA

Yellow Copy: Operator
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Waste Tire Sy_sey & Inspection Rep(_t
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B .
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m.;’f:;“;;:::.m, ..., Comments Form
Caitfornia | Boa BLUE OR BLACK INK PEN
Business Profile Inspection Detalls
s | 10 B 2 O- ot EﬁmIi-iLS‘xa%{
B Inspection Number on the associated Survey form {Page 1)
Comments “‘flo\ \ = v "\)\SL\-« o0 (.\.0::. =
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White Copy: CIWMB
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Facility #: PR0515263 / TPID #: 1703928-01 1131 Harbg;Bgasgggrg;v?;, Suite 250
. i : Alameda, 4502-
Name: Bay Area Tire Recycling (510) 567-6700

Address: 2033 American Ave, Hayward, CA 94545 FAX (510) 337-9335

Photo Log

Photo # 1

Photo Taken by:  Paresh Khatri [ Insp. Rtp#:  11-1187835 | Date: 10/26/2012
‘Description:  From the front of warehouse building looking toward the rear of loose tires and baled tires in the rear

Photo Taken by:  Paresh Khatri | Insp. Rtp #:  11-1187835 | Date: 10/26/2012
Description: Inside of warehouse from front looking to the rear




. O W&Siéel Tire Sﬁwey & Inspection Report inspection Report Number
Ealﬂecyclg z:;:fel(]:;ttl:-hl;;rlr;;uv. 164100} Suwey Form - Page 1 11 - 1 1 8 7 8 49

Dept. of Aesources Recyeling and Recovery [CalRecycle)

Part A - Survey BLUE OR BLACK INK PEN
Business Profile !ns_pection Details
TPID - Inspection Type (Fill one)
stesufi. | 7 O 39 2 % 0 | O Routine (O Re-inspection @ Retferral () Observation
Locat If Referral, choose referral type {Fill one)
Identifier: PROSIS263 O cHr @ Carecycte (O Complaint (O Educational Visit ) Other

Business or Facility Name
BayY ARea TIRE  PECLNg
Physical Address O i = 1 O \ K]_U&—nz\
2033 AMEL ANE -

CHWARD Ch Q45AS

Inspected By Inspector

inspection Date & / 2 5] / i 2

Time In Time Qut
Business Rep Title ; @ AM ; O AM
o L\ -l S o \ 2 - 2%2S e
3 E Yb\ ; B3 - Operational Status: Tire Type ' Business Role Storage Type
A (Fill one only) | {Fill all that apply)  (Fill all that apply} * {Fill all that apply)
Tire Count (Whole/PTE ' =
& { ) ’ 2 ] G 4' q O Active l a Passenger ! 0 Generalor O Outdoor
N Closed ; ° Altered i
GPps Latitude S O : - O Hauler @ Indoor
O inactive L@ Tuck
8]
Longitude - : O Planned ® om @ end-Use O container
: Business Type (Fill all that appiyy ; : = 5t ; i
(O New Tire Dealer {1 Aute Repair () Trucking Fleet O Government (O Retreader () Dismantier (O Tire Derived Fuel
(O Used Tire Deater (O Auto Bedy () Car Dealer O Collection (O Crumb Rubber

(O sewvice Station () Hauler (O Agriculure O shredder @ ower amm

Part B - Inspection of Waste Tire Dealer, Generator, Hauler and End-Use Facility =~ ENFORCEMENT STATUS

V A HAULING AND MANIFEST REQUIREMENTS
- ) : o (O Notice Of Violation () Extension
O O PRC § 42951 - Waste Tie Haular Registration and Transport of Tires
() (O PRC§ 42953 - Contracts vath Registered Waste Tire Haulers. Compliance Deadline
() (O PRC§ 42936 - Regstration/Decal in Vehicle !
(O (O 14 CCR § 18459 - Responsible Entities Complying with Manifesting Requirements Datel I / 1 1 f
O O 14 COR § 18459.1 - Tire Program 1D Number from CalRecycle —------—----’
(O (O 114 CCR§ 18459.2.1 - Submittal of Comprehensive Trip Logs within 90 days (Required for NOV or EXT)
@ (O 14CCR&18459.3 - Retention of Comprehensive Trip Logs for 3 years
O O 14 CCR § 18460.2 - Manitest System Requirements for Registered Waste Tire Haulers 0 Referred / CalRecycle Enforcement
¢) (O 14 CCR§ 18461 - Manifest System Requirements for Waste Tire End-Use Facilities
E|\ 2 462 - Manites e i . i - : i -
& O 14 CCR § 18462 - Manitest System Reguiramenls for Tire Dealers or Waste Tire Generators O in Compliance - No Violations
O O Other: §
Comments

Insfeder Many leciaire and Mamedg (cuwty vomtee INgpecir Yaesih ko,
HMr- Bo Yu, Boy ke e Qeo.;c,\im_j Rartier, WoS preseny dm’W\S ‘e
INSpEChon and allowed Resfmonce of -the \ngpection - s ~or  Cctober |

Inspection Form Included: @

® oSN VA US UL

Business Rep's Signature Phone Number 1spector’d Signature

Comments Included: Br, Nt
one Mumber

(BN 248

62081

INSTRUGTIONS ON BACK Correct: @ Incorrect: X 4 ~/ EIX[AIMPILE 123 E e

Wrta Copy: CalRecyele Yaiaw Copy: Operator Bink Copy: LEA
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P 8] Waste Tire Survey & Inspection Report  survevreauired S
%:::::. State of Califarnia

©CEEEET cnwmB 183 (New 0404 » Comments FOI"I’TI

California Integrated Waste Management Bo

BLUE OR BLACK INK PEN

Business Profile Inspection Details
TPIO - Inspection
SiteSuffix: '\ 7 O = Qq oo 2 B ﬁﬁ;obr:r: I t * % % S 7 B A Cl

Inspection Number on the associated Survey form (Page 1)
Comments
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B 4 Waste Tire Survey & Inspection Report SURVEY REQUIRED [

< State of California
SEE et Comments Form BLUE OR BLACK INK PEN
Business Profile Inspection Details
TPID - Inspection
Site Suffix: \ =7 B 2 q 2 % - O\ ﬁzﬁ]obr;ﬂ I \ - \ \ 2 7 15 ) & O{

Inspection Number on the associated Survey form (Page 1)

Comments

| Page 2

| 42%06.5 and “the ~fac\iy Wud ONN quolfy 4 0 wedthre deler
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

Photo Log

Facility #: PRO515263 / TPID #: 1703928-01
Name: Bay Area Tire Recycling

Address: 2033 American Ave, Hayward, CA 94545

Phg

Photo Taken by:  Paresh Khatri | Insp. Rtp#:  11-1187849 | Date: 11/28/2012
Description:  Big Sky Hauling Truck dropping off Tires to Bay Area Tire Recycling (Unpermitted Facility)

Photo # 2

Photo Taken by:  Paresh Khatri [ Insp. Rtp #:  11-1187849 | Date:  11/29/2012
Description: Big Sky’'s Hauling Decal




ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

03y / o

Photo Log

Facility #: PR0O515263 / TPID #: 1703928-01
Name: Bay Area Tire Recycling

Address: 2033 American Ave, Hayward, CA 94545

.. [+ b
!W;Y.ﬁﬂg;i'ﬁ/p Lo

TX9L050

Photo Takenby:  Paresh Khatri [ Insp.Rtp#: 11-1187849 [ Date: 11/29/2012
Description: Big Sky Truck’s License Plate

11/29/2012 12:45

Photo # 4

Photo Taken by:  Paresh Khatri [ Insp. Rtp #:  11-1187849 | Date: 11/29/2012
Description: Baled tires located near the roll up door




ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suile 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-89335

Photo Log

Facility #: PR0O515263 / TPID #: 1703928-01
Name: Bay Area Tire Recycling

Address: 2033 American Ave, Hayward, CA 94545

Photo Taken by:  Paresh Khatri | Insp. Rtp#:  11-1187849 | Date: 11/29/2012
Description:  Container full of baled waste tires in front of Bay Area Tire Recycling

X 5
¥ 45
p.
Photo # 6
Photo Taken by:  Paresh Khatri [ Insp.Rtp#: 11-1187849 | Date: 11/29/2012

Description: Inside of storage container located in front of the roll-up door.




ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

Photo Log

Facility #: PRO515263 / TPID #: 1703928-01
Name: Bay Area Tire Recycling

Address: 2033 American Ave, Hayward, CA 94545

Photo Taken by: - Paresh Khatri | Insp.Rtp #:  11-1187849 I Date: 11/29/2012
Description: Big Sky Truck dropping off more than 400 waste tires to Bay Area Tire Recycling

Photo # 8

Photo Taken by:  Paresh Khatri | Insp. Rtp #:  11-1187849 | Date: 11/29/2012
Description: Barrel stacked waste tires along the east wall of the facility




ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Facility #: PR0515263 / TPID #: 1703928-01 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
; : i Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Name: Bay Area Tire Recycling (510) 567-6700

Address: 2033 American Ave, Hayward, CA 94545 FAX (510) 337-9335

Photo Log

Photo Taken by:  Paresh Khatri | Insp. Rtp #:  11-1187849 | Date: 11/29/2012
Description:  Reliable Express Transportation Truck

Photo Taken by:  Paresh Khatri | Insp. Rtp#:  11-1187849 | Date: 11/29/2012
Description:  Reliable Express Truck (No hauling permit; did not pick up waste tires from Bay Area Tire Recycling)




ﬁﬂﬁﬂ&ﬁ”ﬂlﬂ@;ﬁ;‘ Issued on Behalf of the
California Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery

State of Californiu

RIGHTS AND RESPONSIBILITIES
Related to your NOTICE OF VIOLATION

You have received a Notice of Violation (NOV). The attached Waste Tire
Survey & Inspection Report (Inspection Report) constitutes notice to you
that one or more violations of the Public Resources Code (PRC) and/or
Title 14, California Code of Regulations (14 CCR) have occurred at a waste
tire facility that you own or operate, or you have violated used and waste
tire hauler laws. The violations are documented in the attached Inspection
Report. As the owner or operator of the waste tire site, vehicle hauling
used or waste tires, or individual or entity otherwise responsible for
generating, hauling, storing, or receiving waste tires, you are responsible
for complying with the Used and Waste Tire Hauling and Manifesting
Requirements as well as the Waste Tire Storage and Disposal Standards.

When violations are discovered, the inspector may assign a Compliance
Deadline Date (CDD), require immediate compliance, or refer to the
Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery (CalRecycle) (formerly
CIWMB). (See the Enforcement Status box on page one of the
Inspection Report.) The Compliance Deadline Date (CDD) is the date an
inspector will conduct a re-inspection to verify compliance with regulations.
Enforcement action may be taken by the District Attorney, County Counsel
or CalRecycle. Enforcement action may be taken for any violation agalnst
the owner and/or operator of a facility or hauler. Penalties increase in
cases involving repetitive or continuing violations, past violations that are -
not corrected, or violations that pose a potential threat to public health,
safety, and the environment.

CalRecycle may take enforcement action(s) against you including, but not
limited to: (1) issuing Enforcement Orders pursuant to Public Resources
Code (PRC) section 42845, (2) filing complaints seeking civil or
administrative penalties up to $25,000 for each violation per day [PRC
sections 42962 and 42850, (3) referring the case to the Attorney General
or District Attorney for criminal action, and/or (4) seeking denial,
suspension, or revocation of Used or Waste Tire Hauler Registrations
and/or Waste Tire Facility Permits pursuant to PRC sections 42841, 42843,
42960, 42961.

November 1, 2012 : Page10f2 .



_ Issued on Behalf of the
California Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery

State of California

RIGHTS AND RESPONSIBILITIES
Related to your NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Be advised that the majority of the waste tire storage and waste tire hauler
laws are strict liability laws which means that the person violating them may
be liable without regard to the person’s intent or negligence.

Waste Tire Hauling and Manifesting Information: Anyone transporting
10 or more waste or used tires on a public road must be a CalRecycle
Registered Waste Tire Hauler (or qualify for an exemption) and must
comply with the manifesting system requirements. For further information
on how to become a registered hauler, obtain a list of registered haulers, or
obtain information on the waste tire manifest system, contact the
CalRecycle at (866) 896-0600 (toll free) or visit the CalRecycle tire web
page at http:/mww.CalRecycle.ca.gov/Tires/.

Waste Tire Storage Information: The storage, stockpiling, or
accumulation of 500 or more waste tires without a permit, exclusion, or an
exemption is a violation of Title 14, California Code of Regulations, section
18420 and Public Resources Code, section 42834. For more mformatlon
visit the tire facilities web page at
http://www.CalRecycle.ca.gov/Tires/Facilities/. You can also call the
lnspector who signed your inspection report

Waste Tire Facility Permitting: You run the nsk of having a permit
application for this facility denied if you continue to violate the State of
California’s waste tire storage laws, including staying below the legally
allowed waste tire count:

499 or less for individual or business,

1500 or less for tire dealers and dismantlers,

3000 or less for retreaders,

5000 or less for agricultural use, and

up to 4999 (or your permitted amount) for permitted minor waste tire
facility.

November 1, 2012 .- Page2of2



CalRecyclo/gl)

CALIFORNIA WASTE TIRE LAWS & REGULATIONS
Permit Requirements

T Public Resources Code, Division 30, Chapter 16 (PRC), section 42824-Major Waste Tire Facility !’_ermit
On and after September 1, 1994, it is unlawful to direct or transport waste tires to a major waste tire facility or to accept
waste tires at major waste tire facility unless the operator has obtained a major waste tire facility permit.

Kl PRC 42834-Minor Waste Tire Facility Permit -
On and after July 1, 1994, it is unlawful to direct or transport waste tires to a minor waste tire facility or to accept waste
tires at a minor waste tire facility unless the operator has obtained a minor waste tire facility permit.

0 PRC 42850(a)-Complies with Terms of Permit
(2) Any person who negligently violates any provision of this chapter, or any permit, rule, regulation, standard, or
requirement issued or adopted pursuant to this chapter, is liable for a civil penalty of not less than five hundred dollars
{8500) or more than five thousand dollars ($5,000), for each violation of a separate provision or, for continuing
violations, for each day that the violation continues.

O Title 14 California Code of Regulations (14 CCR) section 18420(a) -Applicable for Permit
(a) The operator of a waste tire facility shall acquire a waste tire facility permit in accordance with the requirements of
this Chapter and PRC section 42808, unless any of the following conditions exist:

(1) The waste tires are stored or disposed at a permitted solid waste disposal facility. The permit of the solid waste
facility shall be revised pursuant to Public Resources Code (PRC) section 44014 and shall conform to the
requirements of Division 7, Chapter 3, Article 5.5. '

(2) The facility is using fewer than 5,000 waste tires for agricultural purposes and the waste tires have been
rendered incapable of holding accumulations of water.

(3) The facility is storing fewer than 500 waste tires.

(4) The facility is a tire treading business and not more than 3,000 waste tires are kept on the premises.

(6) The facility is an automobile dismantler, as defined in Sections 220 and 221 of the Vehicle Code, who stores

* waste tires on the premises of the auto dismantler for less than 90 days if not more than 1,500 waste tires are
ever accumulated on the dismantler's premises

(7) The facility is a tire dealer who stores waste tires on the dealer's premises for less than 90 days if not more than
1,500 waste tires are ever accumulated on the dealer's premises.

(b) For purposes of determining the applicability of this Chapter 6, altered waste tires shall be counted as passenger tire
equivalents (PTE), _

(e) A “used tire dealer” is only authorized to lawfully accept used or waste tires without a waste tire facility permit if
the used tire dealer is in compliance with Section 17225.820, Articie 4. 1, Chapter 3 and has fewer than 1500 waste

tires in accordance with Section 42808(c).

U 14 CCR 18423-Filing Application for Permit
(a) Every operator of a new or existing major or minor waste tire facility shall submit to the Board a completed original
and two (2) copies of the waste tire facility permit application, as specified in Article 4 of this Chapter.

0 14 CCR 18432-Operation Plan

(2) The Operation Plan, as required by 18431 (b) shall demonstrate conformance with the technical standards contained
in 14 CCR, Division 7, Chapter 3, Article 5.5.

(b) The operator shall file amendments to the Operation Plan whenever necessary to keep the information contained in
it current,

U 14 CCR 18433-Emergency Response Plan
(a) The operator of the waste tire facility shall maintain a copy of the Emergency Response Plan at the facility. At the
time ?f permit issuance the approved Emergency Response Plan shall be forwarded to the local fire authority by the

(b) The operator of the facility shall immediately notify the Board in the event of a fire or other emergency if that
emergency has potential significant off-site effects. Within 30 days of any such emergency, the operator shall

submit to the Board a written report describing the cause(s) of the emergency, the results of actions taken, and an
analysis of the success or failure of these actions,

Waste Tire Hotline = (866) 896-0600, toll-free July 12, 2011
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CALIFORNIA WASTE TIRE LAWS & REGULATIONS:
o Tire Storage & Disposal Standards

Title 14 California Code of Regulations (14 CCR) section 18447-Record Keeping

Copies of all records required to be kept under this Chapter shall be retained by the operator for three (3) years at the
place of business and shall be made available at the site during normal business hours for inspection and photocopy
by any representative of the Board or any individual authorized by the Board.

14 CCR 17351-Fire Prevention Measures

(a) Communication equipment shall be maintained at all facilities, if they are staffed by an attendant, to ensure that
the site operator can contact local fire protection authorities in the event of fire. ' ;
(b) Adequate equipment to aid in the control of fires must be provided and maintained at the facility at all times. At
a minimum the following items shall be maintained on site and in working order at all times:

(1) One (1) dry chemical fire extinguisher; '

(2) One (1) two and one-half gallon water extinguisher;

(3) One (1) pike pole or comparable pole at least 10 feet in length to separate burning from non-burning tires; and
(4) One (1) round point and one (1) square point shovel.

(5) One (1) dry chemical fire extinguisher with a minimum rating of 4A:40BC shall be carried on each piece of fuel-
powered equipment used to handle waste tires; .

(c) An adequate water supply shall be available for use by the local fire authority. The water supply shall be capable
of delivering at least 1,000 gallons per minute for & duration of at least three hours and at least 2,000 gallons per
minute for a duration of at least three hours if the sum of altered plus whole waste tires exceeds 10,000, :

(d) Al of the requirements of subsections (b) and (c) shall apply unless the local fire authority having jurisdiction
over a particular facility determines that a different requirement is necessary or adequate to meet the intent of these
regulations for fire control and the protection of life and property. This may include the availability of earth moving
equipment or other approved means to control the tire fire. Any change in, or any new, local fire authority
requirements that affect the requirements in this Article shall be reported to the Board by the operator within 30 days
after their effective date. Any requirements approved by the local fire authority shall be subject to Board
concurrence at the time of issuance or renewal of the permit. :

14 CCR 17352-Site Security

(a) Signs - for facilities open to the public a sign shall be posted at the facility entrance stating the name of the
operator, operating hours, and site rules. s .

(b) Attendant - An attendant shall be present when the facility is open for business if the facility receives tires from
persons other than the operator of the facility. : '

(c) Access - An access road to the facility must be maintained passable for emergency equipment and vector control
vehicles at all times. Unauthorized access must be strictly controlled.

14 CCR 17353(a)-Vector Control ) '

(a) All waste tires shall be stored in a manner which prevents the breeding and harborage of mosquitoes, rodents,
and other vectors by any of the following means: ]

(1) Cover with impermeable barriers other than soil to prevent entry or accumulation of precipitation; or

(2) Use of treatments or methods to prevent or eliminate vector breeding as necessary, provided the control Pprogram
is approved as appropriate and effective by the local vector control authority, if such authority exists. If no local
vector control authority exists, the local Environmental Health Department or other local agency with authority over
vector control shall approve the vector control plan. Any control program approved by the local vector control
authority shall be subject to Board concurrence at the time of issuance or renewal of the waste tire facility permit.

14 CCR 17354-Storage of Waste Tires Outdoors . :

(2) Except as provided in subsection (c) waste tires shall be restricted to individual piles, which include stacks and
racks of tires that do not exceed 5,000 square feet of contiguous area. Any pile shall not exceed 50,000 cubic feet in
volume nor 10 feet in height. Piles shall not exceed 6 feet in height when within 20 feet of any property line or
perimeter fencing. Waste tires shall not be located within 10 feet of any property line or perimeter fencing. The
minimum distance between waste tire piles and between waste tire piles and structures that are located either on-site
or off-site shall be as specified in Table I. '

June 27, 2011 i Page 1 of 2



(b) Except as provided in subsection (c) waste tires shall be separated from vege.tanon and other potentially

~ flammable materials by no less than 40 feet. Accessible fire lanes with a minimum width as specified in Table ! shall
be provided between tire storage units. Fire lanes shall be kept free of flammable or combustible material and
vegetation. Access to fire lane(s) for emergency vehicles must be unobstructed at all times. Open flames, blow
torches, or highly flammable materials, including but not limited to, tire inner tubes, are prohibited within 40 feet of
a waste tire pile.

Table I .
Minimum Separation Distances (Ft.)
Tire Storage Pile Height (Ft.)
Length of Exposed Face (Ft.) 6 8’ 10°

25 d 50 56 62
50° 66 75 834
1007 "84 100 116
150° 99 117 135
200" 111 130 149
250° 118 140 162

(¢) All of the requirements in subsections (a) and (b) shall apply to the storage of waste tires unless, for any
particular requirement, the local fire authority having jurisdiction over a particular facility determines that a different
requirement is necessary or adequate to meet the intent of these regulations for the prevention of fire and the
protection of life and property. Any change in, or any new, local fire authority requirements that affect the
requirements in this Article shall be reported to the Board by the operator within 30 days after their effective date.
Any requirements approved by the local fire authority shail be subject to Board concurrence at the time of issuance
. or renewal of the permit.
(d) Surface water drainage shall be directed around and away from the waste tire storage area.
* (e) Waste tires at existing waste tire facilities shall not be stored on surfaces with grades that will interfere with fire
fighting equipment or personnel unless mitigation measures have been approved in writing by the local fire
_ authority, or a fire safety engineer registered by the State of California. Measures established by a fire safety
engineer shall be subject to approval by the local fire authority.
(f) New waste tire facilities shall not:
(1) Be sited in any area where they may be subjected to immersion in water during a 100-year storm unless the
operator demonstrates to the Board that the facility will be designed and operated so as to prevcnt waste tires from
migrating off-site; or
(2) Be located on sites with grades or other physical features that will interfere with fire fighting eqmpment or
personnel,
(g) Tires must be removed from rims immediately upon arrival at the facility:
(h) The site shall be designed and constructed to provide protection to bodies of water from runoff of pyrolytic oil
resulting from a potential tire fire.

14 CCR 17356-Indoor Storage

Waste tires stored indoors must be stored under conditions that meet or exceed those in “The Smndard for Storage of
Rubber Tires”, National Fire Protection Association, NFPA 231D-1989 edition, published by the National Fire
Protection Association, which is incorporated by reference. This requirement shall appiy unless the local fire
authority having jurisdiction over a particular facility determines that a different requirement is necessary or
adequate to meet the intent of these regulations for fire control and the pmmchon of life and property. Any change
in, or any new, local fire authority requirements that affect the requirements in this Article shall be reported to the
Board by the operator within 30 days after their effective date.

Waste Tire Hotline = (866) 896-0600, toll-free .
June 27, 2011 Page 2 of 2
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APPENDIX B

PUBLIC RESOURCES CODE

§ Section 42824. Transporting Waste Tires to an Unpermitted Major Waste Tire Facility

On and after September 1, 1994, it is unlawful to direct or transport waste tires to a major waste
tire facility or to accept waste tires at a major waste tire facility unless the operator has obtained a
major waste tire facility permit.

On and after July 1, 1994, it is unlawful to direct or transport waste tires to a minor waste tire
facility or to accept waste tires at a minor waste tire facility unless the operator has obtained a
major waste tire facility permit.

§ Section 42 Complies with Terms of Permit

(a) Any person who negligently violates any provision of this chapter, or any permit, rule,
regulation, standard, or requirement issued or adopted pursuant to this chapter, is liable for civil
penalty of not less than five hundred dollars ($500) or more than five thousand dollars ($5,000),
for each violation of a separate provision or, for continuing violations, for each day that the
violation continues.

§ Section 42953. Contracts With Registered Waste Tire Haulers

Any person who gives, contracts, or arranges with another person to transport waste or used tires
shall utilize only a person holding a valid waste and used tire hauler registration from the board,
unless the hauler is exempt as specific in Section 42954,

TITLE 14, DIVISION 7, CHAPTER 3, Minimum Standards for Solid Waste Handling and
Disposal

Article 5.5, Section 17351. Fire Prevention Measures.

(a) Communication equipment shall be maintained at all facilities, if they are staffed by an

attendant, to ensure that the site operator can contact local fire protection authorities in the event
of fire.

(b) Adequate equipment to aid in the control of fires must be provided and maintained at the
facility at all times. At a minimum the following items shall be maintained on site and in working
order at all times:

(1) One (1) dry chemical fire extinguisher;

(2) One (1) two and one-half gallon water extinguisher;

(3) One (1) pike pole or comparable pole at least 10 feet in length to separate

burning from nonburning tires; and

(4) One (1) round point and one (1) square point shovel.

(5) One (1) dry chemical fire extinguisher with a minimum rating of 4A:40BC shall

be carried on each piece of fuel-powered equipment used to handle waste tires;
(c) An adequate water supply shall be available for use by the local fire authority. The water supply
shall be capable of delivering at least 1000 gallons per minute for a duration of at least three hours

and at least 2000 gallons per minute for a duration of at least three hours if the sum of altered plus
whole waste tires exceeds 10,000.

(d) All of the requirements of subsections (b) and (c) shall apply unless the local fire authority
having jurisdiction over a particular facility determines that a different requirement is necessary or

1



APPENDIX B

adequate to meet the intent of these regulations for fire control and the protection of life and
property. This may include the availability of earth moving equipment or other approved means to
control the tire fire. Any change in, or any new, local fire authority requirements that affect the
requirements in this Article shall be reported to the Board by the operator within 30 days after their
effective date. Any requirements approved by the local fire authority shall be subject to Board
concurrence at the time of issuance or renewal of the permit.

Article 5.5, Section 17352. Facility Access and Security.

(a) Signs--for facilities open to the public a sign shall be posted at the facility entrance stating the
name of the operator, operating hours, and site rules.

(b) Attendant--An attendant shall be present when the facility is open for business if the facility
receives tires from persons other than the operator of the facility.

(c) Access--An access road to the facility must be maintained passable for emergency equipment
and vector control vehicles at all times. Unauthorized access must be strictly controlled.

Article 5.5, Section 17353. Vector Control Measures.

(a) All waste tires shall be stored in a manner which prevents the breeding and harborage of
mosquitoes, rodents, and other vectors by any of the following means:

(1) Cover with impermeable barriers other than soil to prevent entry or accumulation
of precipitation; or

(2) Use of treatments or methods to prevent or eliminate vector breeding as
necessary, provided the control program is approved as appropriate and effective by
the local vector control authority, if such authority exists. If no local vector control
authority exists, the local Environmental Health Department or other local agency
with authority over vector control shall approve the vector control plan. Any control
program approved by the local vector control authority shall be subject to Board
concurrence at the time of issuance or renewal of the waste tire facility permit.

Article 5.5, Section 17354. Storage of Waste Tires Outdoors.

(a) Except as provided in subsection (c) waste tires shall be restricted to individual piles, which
include stacks and racks of tires that do not exceed 5,000 square feet of contiguous area. Any pile
shall not exceed 50,000 cubic feet in volume nor 10 feet in height. Piles shall not exceed 6 feet in
height when within 20 feet of any property line or perimeter fencing. Waste tires shall not be
located within 10 feet of any property line or perimeter fencing. The minimum distance between
waste tire piles and between waste tire piles and structures that are located either on-site or off-
site shall be as specified in Table 1.

(b) Except as provided in subsection (c) waste tires shall be separated from vegetation and other
potentially flammable materials by no less than 40 feet. Accessible fire lanes with a minimum width
as specified in Table I shall be provided between tire storage units. Fire lanes shall be kept free of
flammable or combustible material and vegetation. Access to fire lane(s) for emergency vehicles
must be unobstructed at all times. Open flames, blow torches, or highly flammable materials,
including but not limited to, tire inner tubes, are prohibited within 40 feet of a waste tire pile.
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Table I
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(c) All of the requirements in subsections (a) and (b) shall apply to the storage of waste tires
unless, for any particular requirement, the local fire authority having jurisdiction over a particular
facility determines that a different requirement is necessary or adequate to meet the intent of
these regulations for the prevention of fire and the protection of life and property. Any change in,
or any new, local fire authority requirements that affect the requirements in this Article shall be
reported to the Board by the operator within 30 days after their effective date. Any requirements
approved by the local fire authority shall be subject to Board concurrence at the time of issuance or
renewal of the permit.

(d) Surface water drainage shall be directed around and away from the waste tire storage area.

(e) Waste tires at existing waste tire facilities shall not be stored on surfaces with grades that will
interfere with firefighting equipment or personnel unless mitigation measures have been approved
in writing by the local fire authority, or a fire safety engineer registered by the State of California.
Measures established by a fire safety engineer shall be subject to approval by the local fire
authority.

(F) New waste tire facilities shall not:

(1) Be sited in any area where they may be subjected to immersion in water during a
100-year storm unless the operator demonstrates to the Board that the facility will
be designed and operated so as to prevent waste tires from migrating off site; or

(2) Be located on sites with grades or other physical features that will interfere with
firefighting equipment or personnel,

(g) Tires must be removed from rims immediately upon arrival at the facility.

(h) The site shall be designed and constructed to provide protection to bodles of water from runoff
of pyrolytic oil resulting from a potential tire fire.
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TITLE 14, DIVISION 7, CHAPTER 6, Permitting of Waste Tire Facilities and Waste Tire
Hauler Registration and Tire Manifests

Article 1, Section 18420. Applicability.
(a) The operator of a waste tire facility shall acquire a waste tire facility permit in accordance with
the requirements of this Chapter and PRC section 42808, unless any of the following conditions
exist:
(1) The waste tires are stored or disposed at a permitted solid waste disposal facility. The permit
of the solid waste facility shall be revised pursuant to Public Resources Code (PRC) section
44014 and shall conform to the requirements of Division 7, Chapter 3, Article 5.5.

(2) The facility is using fewer than 5,000 waste tires for agricultural purposes and the waste
tires have been rendered incapable of holding accumulations of water.

(3) The facility is storing fewer than 500 waste tires.

(4) The facility is a tire treading business and not more than 3,000 waste tires are kept on the
premises.

(5) (Reserved)

(6) The facility is an automobile dismantler, as defined in Sections 220 and 221 of the Vehicle
Code, who stores waste tires on the premises of the auto dismantler for less than 90 days if not
more than 1,500 waste tires are ever accumulated on the dismantler’s premises.

(7) The facility is a tire dealer who stores waste tires on the dealer’s premises for less than 90
days if not more than 1,500 waste tires are ever accumulated on the dealer’s premises.

(b) For purposes of defermining the applicability of this chapter 6, altered waste tires shall be
counted as passenger tire equivalents (PTE).

(c) (Reserved)

(d) For the purposes of Chapter 6, Articles 2 through 7 and Articles 9, 10 and 11 apply to operators
and/or businesses described under Chapter 6, Article 1.

(e) A "used tire dealer” is only authorized to lawfully accept used or waste tires without a waste
tire facility permit if the used tire dealer is in compliance with Section 17225.820, Article 4.1,
Chapter 3 and has fewer than 1500 waste tires in accordance with Section 42808(c).

Article 2, Section 18423. Filling of Application

(a) Every operator of a new or existing major or minor waste tire facility shall submit to the Board
a completed original and two (2) copies of the waste tire facility permit application, as specified in
Article 4 of this Chapter.

(b) Upon receipt of the application, the Board shall mark the application package with the date of
receipt. Within 30 days of receipt, the Board shall examine the application package to determine
whether it meets the requirements contained in this chapter and either accept the application as
complete or reject the application. If the Board finds the application meets the requirements, the
application shall be accepted as complete. If the Board determines that the application does not

confirm to the applicable requirements, it shall notify the applicant in writing enumerating the
grounds for rejection.
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Article 4, Section 18432. Operation Plan

(a) The Operation Plan, as required by 18431(b) shall demonstrate conformance with the technical
standards contained in 14 CCR, Division 7, Chapter 3, Article 5.5.

(b) The operator shall file amendments to the Operation Plan whenever necessary to keep the
information contained in it current.

Article 4, Section 18433. Emergency Response Plan

(a) The operator of the waste tire facility shall maintain a copy of the Emergency Response Plan at
the facility. At the time of permit issuance the approved Emergency Response Plan shall be
forwarded to the local fire authority by the permittee. The plan shall be revised as necessary to
reflect any changes in the operations of the waste tire facility or requirements of the local fire
authority. The local fire authority and the Board shall be notified of any changes to the plan within
30 days of the revision.

(b) The operator of the facility shall immediately notify the Board in the event of a fire or other
emergency if that emergency has potential significant off-site effects. Within 30 days of any such
emergency, the operator shall submit to the Board a written report describing the cause(s) of the
emergency, the results of actions taken, and an analysis of the success or failure of these actions.

icle 7, Secti 18447. R ion of Recor

Copies of all records required to be kept under this Chapter shall be retained by the operator for
three (3) years at the place of business and shall be made available at the site during normal
business hours for inspection and photocopy by any representative of the Board or any individual
authorized by the Board. '

Tire Trip Log, Retreader Trip Log, and Electronic Reporting to the Board

As provided in this section, the Comprehensive Trip Log, or Manifest Form and Tire Trip Log, or
Retreader Trip Log shall be submitted to the CIWMB by the waste tire generator, waste tire hauler
or Retreader as specified in (a), (b), (c), or (d).

(a)(1) If the waste tire hauler chooses to use the Manifest form, the waste tire generator shall
submit the completed original Manifest Form to the Board within ninety (90) days of the load
shipment. The Manifest Form and Tire Trip Log shall be in the waste tire hauler's possession while
transporting used or waste tires. The Manifest Form and the Tire Trip Log shall be shown upon
demand to any representative of the Board, any officer of the California Highway Patrol, any peace
officer, as defined in Section 830.1 or 830.2 of the California Penal Code, or any local public officer
designated by the Board.

(2) If the waste tire hauler chooses to use the Tire Trip Log, the waste tire hauler shall submit
the completed original Tire Trip Log to the Board within ninety (90) days of the load shipment.

(3) The Manifest Form and Tire Trip Log shall not be used after December 31, 2005.

(b) On or before January 1, 2006, the waste tire hauler shall submit a copy of the completed
Comprehensive Trip Log to the Board within ninety (90) days of the load shipment. The
Comprehensive Trip Log shall be in the waste tire hauler's possession while transporting used or
waste tires. The Comprehensive Trip Log shall be shown upon demand to any representative of the
Board, any officer of the California Highway Patrol, any peace officer, as defined in Section 830.1 or
830.2 of the California Penal Code, or any local public officer designated by the Board.

5
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(c) If the waste or used tire is a tire casing being shipped for inspection, retreading, or recapping
and is being transported by a Retreader, the waste tire generator may substitute an invoice for the
required manifest form provided by the Retreader. The invoice shall contain the date of the
transaction, the name of the customer and address, the Tire Program Identification Number of the
generator or end use facility, the name of the retreader and address, the quantity of tire casings
shipped. A copy of the invoice and Retreader Trip Log shall be in the Retreader's possession while
transporting the tire casings. The copy of the invoice and Retreader Trip Log shall be shown upon
demand to any representative of the Board, any officer of the California Highway Patrol, any peace
officer, as defined in Section 830.1 or 830.2 of the California Penal Code, or any local public officer
designated by the Board.

(1) The Retreader shall submit the completed Retreader Trip Log to the Board within ninety (90)
days of the load shipment.

(d) If approved by the Board pursuant to Public Resources Code Section 42961.5, any person that
is subject to the requirements set forth in above (a), (b), or (c) may substitute their own
functionally equivalent form, once approved by the Board, in lieu of the Board required form and
submit an electronic report within ninety (90) days of the load shipment to the Board, in lieu of
submitting the required form. The electronic report shall include all information required to be on
the Comprehensive Trip Log, Retreader Trip Log, or Manifest and Tire Trip Log forms.



APPENDIX C

MISCELLANEOUS DOCUMENTS
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State of California

Secretary of State
CERTIFICATE OF STATUS

ENTITY NAME:

BAY AREA TIRE RECYCLING, INC.

FILE NUMBER: 3431489

FORMATION DATE: 11/28/2011

TYPE: DOMESTIC CORPORATION
JURISDICTION: CALIFORNIA

STATUS : ACTIVE (GOOD STANDING)

1, DEBRA BOWEN, Secretary of State of the State of California,
hereby certify:

The records of this office indicate the entity is authorized to
exercise all of its powers, rights and privileges in the State of
California.

No information is available from this office regarding the financial
condition, business activities or practices of the entity.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I execute this certificate
and affix the Great Seal of the State of
California this day of September 18, 2012,

/h*—g'ﬂl’t«_,-

DEBRA BOWEN
Secretary of State

NP-25 (REV 1/2007)



State of California S E-N12381
Secretary of State | FILED

Statement of Information In the office of the Secretary of
(Domestic Stock and Agricultural Cooperative Corporations) State of the State of California
FEES (Filing and Disclosure): $25.00. If amendment, see instructions. AuQ -22012
IMPORTANT - READ INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE COMPLETING THIS FORM This Space For Filing Use Only
1. CORPORATE NAME
C3431488

BAY AREA TIRE RECYCLING, INC.

Due Date:

Complete Addresses for the Following (Do not abbreviate the name of the city. Items 2 and 3 cannot be P.O. Boxes.)

2. STREET ADDRESS OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICE cITY STATE ZIP CODE
1069 SANTA ANA STREET SAN LORENZO CA 94580

3. STREET ADDRESS OF PRINCIPAL BUSINESS OFFICE IN CALIFORNIA, IF ANY cITY STATE ZIP CODE
1069 SANTA ANA STREET SAN LORENZO CA 94580

4. MAILING ADDRESS OF THE CORPORATION, IF DIFFERENT THAN ITEM 2 city STATE ZIP CODE

Names and Complete Addresses of the Following Officers (The corporation must list these three officers. A comparable
title for the specific officer may be added; however, the preprinted titles on this form must not be altered.)

5. CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER/ ADDRESS cIry STATE ZIP CODE
YONG HENG LIANG 1089 SANTA ANA STREET SAN LORENZO, CA 94580

6. SECRETARY ADDRESS cITy _ STATE ZIP CODE
BO YU 3339 ANZA STREET SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94121

7. CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER/ ADDRESS eIty STATE ZIP CODE

BO YU 3339 ANZA STREET SAN FRANCISCO CA 94121

Names and Complete Addresses of All Directors, Including Directors Who Are Also Officers (The corporation
must have at least one director. Attach additional pages, if necessary.)

8. NAME ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE
BO YU 3339 ANZA STREET SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94121

9. NAME ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE
YONG HENG LIANG 1069 SANTA ANA STREET SAN LORENZO, CA 94580

10. NAME ADDRESS cITy STATE ZIP CODE

11. NUMBER OF VACANCIES ON THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS, IF ANY:

Agent for Service of Process (If the agent is an individual, the agent must reside in California and ltem 13 must be completed
with a California street address (a P.0O.Box address is not acceptable). If the agent is another corporation, the agent must have on file with
the California Secretary of State a certificate pursuant to California Corporations Code section 1505 and Item 13 must be left blank.)

12. NAME OF AGENT FOR SERVICE OF PROCESS
YONG HENG LIANG

13. STREET ADDRESS OF AGENT FOR SERVICE OF PROCESS IN CALIFORNIA, IF AN INDIVIDUAL cITY STATE ZIP CODE
1069 SANTA ANA STREET SAN LORENZO, CA 94580

Type of Business

14. DESCRIBE THE TYPE OF BUSINESS OF THE CORPORATION
TIRE RECYCLING

5. BY SUBMITTING THIS STATEMENT OF INFORMATION TO THE CALIFORNIA SECRETARY OF STATE, THE CORPORATION CERTIFIES THE INFORMATION
CONTAINED HEREIN, INCLUDING ANY ATTACHMENTS, IS TRUE AND CORRECT.

08/02/2012 YONG HENG LIANG PRESIDENT
DATE TYPE OR PRINT NAME OF PERSON COMPLETING THE FORM TITLE SIGNATURE

$§1-200 C (REV 10/2010) APPROVED BY SECRETARY OF STATE




List of Respondents

Yong Heng Liang

1069 Santa Ana Street
San Lorenzo, CA 94580
(415) 713-8844

Bo Yu

Bay Area Tire Recycling, Inc.
2033 American Avenue
Hayward, CA 94545

(415) 713-8844

Mancini-Mills, Inc.

ATTN: Jay Mancini

465 California Street, Suite 1010
San Francisco, CA 94104

(415) 362-6595



Witness List

Paresh Khatri

Tire Enforcement Assistance Grantee Inspector
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy

Alameda, CA 94502

(510) 777-2478

Steven Plunkett

Tire Enforcement Assistance Grantee Inspector
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy

Alameda, CA 94502

(510) 383-1767

Mary LeClaire

Inspector, Waste Tire Compliance North Unit
Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery
1001 | Street, MS 10A-17

Sacramento, CA 95812

(916) 341-6433

Joy Isaacson

Permits & Assistance South Unit

Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery
1001 | Street, MS 10A-17

Sacramento, CA 95812

(916) 341-3772
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